JOURNAL OF OPTOELECTRONICS AND ADVANCED MATERIALS Vol. 10, No. 4, April 2008, p. 790 - 793
Corrosion tests on alloys and permanent magnets based
on NdFeB, used in aerospace industry
M. M. CODESCU*, W. KAPPEL, M. DUMITRACHE, D. POPAa
National R&D Institute for Electrical Engineering ICPE-CA, 313 Splaiul Unirii, Bucharest – 030138, Romania
a South Otopeni, Airport, Bucharest, Romania
For special applications like aerospace field, the NdFeB permanent magnets must work in different aggressive conditions:
extreme temperatures (very high or very low), very high humidity media, etc. The paper presents the results of experimental

• (K) thin layer with PTFE-epoxy resin, thickness of
about 3-15 μm.
From the Table 2, with the next codifications, we can
observe the best behaviour for the coated magnets by
electrostatic painting, with epoxy resin layer with
additions of Zn.
Table 2. Aspects of the covered surfaces after different periods, and environments.
Layer
type
Aspects after different periods
of salt spray environment
Aspects after different periods
of humid heat environment
 24 h 96 h 144 h 19 h 200 h 144 h 200 h 400 h 600 h 800 h
(A) CC 80% CC 90% CC100%
CM 10%
- - NM NM CM0.5%
CC
CM 1%
CC
CM 3%
CC
(B) CM 30% - - - - CC CM1.5% CM3% CM7% CM10%
(C) NM NM E - - NM E* E - -
(D) NM NM NM NM E NM NM NM NM NM
(E) NM NM E* E - NM CC CM0.5% - -
(F) NM NM NM E - NM NM DS+E* CM -
(G)      NM NM CC1.5% CC 6%
CB 2%
CC 6%
CB 5%
(H)      NM CC CC CM 1% CM 8%
(I)      NM NM NM CC CM 2%
(K)      NM NM NM CC CM 2%
NM - without modifications of the covering aspect  E  - exfoliation of the covering
CC - corrosion of the covering    E* - exfoliation, especially at the edges
CM - corrosion of the magnet
After 800 hours of dry heat at 120 oC we didn’t
observe any deterioration of the covering layer (we have
used the same coverings like in the case of the above
environments).
For the sulphured hydrogen corrosion test, in the case
of the Zn spray layer, after 300 hours, the covering is not
deteriorated and after 400 hours the layer colour is little
modified. After 300 hours, in the case of the Al spray layer
we had few corroded points of the magnet and after 400
hours 2 % of the surface is corroded. In the other coatings,
we didn’t observe changes in the covering aspect.
Corrosion tests on alloys and permanent magnets based on NdFeB, used in aerospace industry
793
5. Conclusions
The experiments done were aimed to establish the
most efficient methods for the protection against corrosion